

CITY OF FOREST PARK

Planning & Community Development Department 785 Forest Parkway Forest Park, Georgia 30297 (404) 366-4720

Staff Report – Conditional Use Permit

Public Hearing Date: July 17, 2025 City Council Meeting: August 4, 2025

Case: CUP-2025-03

Current Zoning: RS – Single Family Residential District

Proposed Request: Applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to establish a childcare center within the Single-Family Residential District (RS) in Ward 2.

Council Ward District: 2

Staff Report Compiled By: SaVaughn Irons-Kumassah, Principal Planner

Staff Recommendation: Approval of Conditional Use with Conditions

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Owner of R	ecord:	Applicant:			
Name:	iCare Child Development Center	Name: Breanna Jackson			
Address:	4959 & 4965 West St	Address: 4959 & 4965 West St			
City/State:	Forest Park, GA 30297	City/State: Forest Park, GA 30297			
PROPERTY INFORMATION					
Parcel Nun	nber: 13051D A067 and 13051D A0	66 Acreage : 0.43 and 0.26			
Address: 4959 and 4965 West St, Forest Park, GA 30297		FLU: Office/Professional			

SUMMARY & BACKGROUND

The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to establish and operate a childcare center serving children aged 6 weeks to 12 years at 4959 and 4965 West Street. The proposed use includes utilizing the building at 4959 West Street for infants and toddlers (ages 6 weeks to 2 years), while the building at 4965 West Street will accommodate preschool-aged children (ages 3–4) and school-aged children enrolled in afterschool care. The proposed hours of operation are Monday through Friday, from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

The subject property is located within the Single-Family Residential (RS) District. In accordance with Section 8-8-28 of the Zoning Ordinance, Pre-K and daycare centers are conditionally permitted uses in this zoning district and therefore require Planning Commission approval.

This site has previously been used as a childcare center under prior ownership, demonstrating a history of similar operations at this location. The property is situated within a residential neighborhood, and

consideration has been given to compatibility with surrounding land uses, potential traffic impacts during peak hours, and the importance of maintaining communication with nearby residents to minimize disruptions.

Property Zoned General Commercial District (GC)

ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS OF CONTIGUOUS PROPERTIES

Direction	Zoning & Use	Direction	Zoning & Use
North	RS- Single Family Residential	East	RM- Multiple Family Residential
South	RS- Single Family Residential	West	RS- Single Family Residential

AERIAL MAP



ZONING MAP



SURVEY

66 BRIDGE Arerture FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSN. -DP PROPERTY AT SALDEES AVENUE AND REAT STREET , FOREST PARK. LOT L.L. 51, 13tH, DISTRICT , CLATTON COUNTY. statily that the plat is correct a All states GEDROIA DATE: MAY, 20, 1953 SCALE 1" = 1004 BY HAROLD L. BUSH, REG. CIVIL ENGR. & LAND SURVEYOR 4.15.00 icen pint at all lat second \$10

SITE PLAN



SITE PHOTOS







ZONING CRITERIA AND ANALYSIS

- 1. Would the proposed amendment be consistent and compatible with the City's land use and development, plans, goals, and objectives? The proposed use aligns with the City's land use and development goals and objectives. The property is located within the Single-Family Residential (RS) District and previously operated as a childcare center.
- 2. Would the proposed amendment tend to increase, to decrease, or to have no impact on traffic safety and congestion in the streets? The proposed use is not expected to have a significant impact on the transportation infrastructure, given the site's previous use. However, depending on student enrollment, there may be increased traffic during drop-off and pick-up times, which could contribute to localized congestion on surrounding streets.
- 3. Would the proposed amendment tend to increase, to decrease, or to have no relationship to safety from fire and other dangers? The proposed use is not anticipated to significantly alter fire safety or other hazard risks, based on the property's prior use and the anticipated enrollment size.
- 4. Would the proposed amendment tend to promote, to diminish, or to have no influence on the public health and general welfare of the city? The proposed development does not appear to be a detriment to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare if the Conditional Use Permit is granted.
- 5. Would the proposed amendment tend to increase, to decrease or to have no influence on the adequacy of light and air? The proposed use will not increase, decrease, or have any influence on the adequacy of light and air.
- 6. Would the proposed amendment tend to cause, to prevent, or to have no influence on the overcrowding of land? No.
- 7. Would the proposed amendment tend to cause, to prevent, or to have no relationship on the population distribution within the city, thus creating any area so dense in population as to adversely affect the health, safety, and general welfare of the city? The proposed use will not increase the population or density as to adversely affect the health, safety, and general welfare of the city.
- 8. Would the proposed amendment tend to impede, to facilitate, or to have no impact on the adequate provision of transportation, water, sewerage, other public services, utilities, or facilities? The proposed use will not cause any additional impact on the water/sewer and other utilities or other public services considering the previous use of this property was a childcare center in the past.
- 9. Would the proposed amendment tend to be compatible with environmental conditions in light of surrounding developments? If compatible, what factors, if any, would diminish the value, use and enjoyment of surrounding properties? The subject property is not subject to any zoning restrictions that would negatively

impact the value or enjoyment of surrounding properties. Located within the Single-Family Residential (RS) District, childcare centers are allowed with an approved Conditional Use Permit. To minimize potential disruptions, applicants are encouraged to maintain open communication with neighboring residents regarding school schedules and operations.

- 10. Would the proposed amendment tend to promote, to diminish, or to have no influence upon the aesthetic effect of existing and future uses of the property and the surrounding area? Granting a Conditional Use Permit would not diminish the future use of the property and surrounding area.
- 11. Would the proposed amendment have measurable adverse economic effect on the value of surrounding or adjacent property? The use appears suitable for the nearby properties based on the City of Forest Park Zoning Ordinance Sec 8-8-28 Single Family Residential District (RS). This section of the ordinance states that Pre-k and Daycare centers are permitted as a conditional use under this said ordinance. There is no indication of any potential detrimental causes that would decrease the property value of surrounding or adjacent property.
- 12. Would the proposed amendment create an isolated district unrelated to adjacent and nearby districts? The Conditional Use Permit would not create an isolated district.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends **APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT** to open and operate a childcare center for children aged 6 weeks to 12 years of age within the Single-Family Residential District (RS). **WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:**

- 1. The applicant must adhere to the City of Forest Park, GA Zoning Ordinance Parking standards outlined in Section 8-8-90.
- 2. If the applicant ceases to operate the business at this location, any subsequent operator or the property owner must obtain a new Conditional Use Permit (CUP) prior to commencing operations. Continued use of the property for this business type within the Single-Family Residential (RS) District shall not be permitted without prior approval of a new CUP by the Planning Commission and Mayor & Council.

Attachments Included:

- Application
- Letter of Intent
- Authorization of Property Owner
- Floor Plan